

No. 23-14

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELILAH DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

L. Nicole Allan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Carlton F. Gunn
1010 North Central Ave.
No. 100
Glendale, CA 91202

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Rule 704(b) forbids classwide <i>mens rea</i> testimony.....	2
A. The text of Rule 704(b) is not restricted to “explicit testimony” that a “particular defendant” had the requisite <i>mens rea</i>	2
B. The Government’s statutory history arguments are unconvincing	11
C. Defendants lack meaningful tools besides Rule 704(b) to combat classwide <i>mens rea</i> testimony	14
D. Legal principles that animate Rule 704(b) underscore the importance of excluding classwide <i>mens rea</i> testimony	16
II. Agent Flood’s testimony violated Rule 704(b)....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	17
<i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1628 (2021).....	12
<i>Elsayed Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ., Hayward</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	12
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	12
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021).....	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	17, 18
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 979 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. DiDomenico</i> , 985 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6, 18
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 846 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6, 7

<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Farias</i> , 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002)	2, 5-6
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 476 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 627 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2010)	5-6
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	14-15
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Hernandez</i> , 507 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	12
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const., amend. VI	19
Statutes	
Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2057	4, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	14, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 403	14, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 704	13
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b).....	1-8, 10-14, 16-20

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)..... 13

Other Authorities

- O'Malley, Kevin F. *et al.*, *Federal Jury Practice and Instructions* (6th ed. 2024) 15
- Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 11, 12
- Singer, Norman & Shambie Singer, *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction* (7th ed. 2023)..... 12
- Singer, Shambie, *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction* (8th ed. 2023)..... 13
- Wright, Charles Alan, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2012)..... 19-20
